

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

HIRAM WATER, LIGHT AND POWER CO.

'Section 16. The clerk shall receive all fines, forfeitures and CHAP. 195 costs paid into said court in criminal proceedings, and shall pay over to the parties or witnesses the fees allowed to them, if called for within one year, except the fees of the judge and clerk, which together with all fees received for his services in civil actions he shall account for and pay over to the treasurer of the city of Auburn during the month following that in which the same are received. All fines and forfeitures and all fees so received and not seasonably called for, he shall account for any pay over at the time and in the manner required by law, but no account required by this section shall be deemed sufficient unless approved and signed by the judge.

'Section 17. It shall be the duty of the city of Auburn to provide a suitable court room, conveniently situated and appropriately fitted up and furnished, in which to hold said court, and keep the same in proper condition for use, and also to provide for said court an appropriate seal, and all blanks, blank books, dockets, stationery and other things necessary in the transaction of its business; and said city shall have authority to raise money for that purpose and for the payment of the salaries of the judge and clerk.

'Section 18. Trial justices are hereby restricted from exercising any jurisdiction in the city of Auburn over any matter or thing, civil or criminal, except such as are within the jurisdiction of justices of the peace and quorum and except that they may issue warrants on complaints for criminal offenses, to be returned before said municipal court.'

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 1, 1915.

Chapter 195.

An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Two Hundred Eighty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Hiram Water, Light and Power Company," and also to Extend and Enlarge the Rights, Powers and Privileges of Said Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section nine of chapter one hundred eighty-four of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty" in the second

---fines, for-feitures and costs, how costs. provided for.

City of Auburn shall pro-vide suitable court room, fix-tures, stationery, etc.

Rights of trial jus-tices restricted.

-incon-sistent acts repealed.

-takes effect when approved.

CHAP. 196 line of the said section and inserting in the place thereof the words 'one hundred,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 9. The capital stock of this corporation shall be twenty-five thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.'

Section 2. The Hiram Water, Light and Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise and enjoy all of its corporate rights, powers and privileges in the towns of Sebago and Naples, in the county of Cumberland, in addition to the towns named in its act of incorporation and acts amendatory thereof and additional thereto; provided that it shall not have authority to sell or distribute electricity in either of the said towns wherein any other person, firm or corporation is engaged in the said business, without the consent of such person, firm or corporation, or the approval of the Public Utilities . Commission.

Section 3. This act shall not authorize the condemnation of water powers or water rights in said towns of Sebago and Naples.

Approved April 1, 1915.

Chapter 196.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government for the Year Nineteen Hundred Fifteen.

Whereas, the appropriation of moneys for the maintenance of the several branches of the State government and its institutions is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the several Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of moneys from the State Treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government, for the current fiscal year nineteen hundred fifteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, and except where otherwise specially provided, the Governor with the advice of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, nineteen hundred sixteen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the same.

Preamble

Expenditures of Government in part for 1915.

capital stock,

Company may operate works in Sebago and Naples.

-proviso.

-shall not condemn water powers, etc.